E2Gold Options Historic Band-Ore Gold Property

14.10.2021 | Accesswire

TORONTO, October 14, 2021 - <u>E2Gold Inc.</u> (TSXV:ETU) (the "Company" or "E2Gold") is pleased to announce that it has entered into an agreement with <u>Golden Share Resources Corp.</u> (TSXV:GSH) ("Golden Share") who has granted an option to E2Gold to earn a 100% interest in the Band-Ore property (the "Property" or "Band-Ore"). The Property is located west of Thunder Bay, Ontario and hosts two historic high-grade gold resources (the resources are not considered National Instrument 43-101 compliant, nor is the Company treating them as such).¹

Table 1: Band-Ore Historic Resources

Tonnes Average Grade Ounces

Band-Ore Main Zone¹ 706,000 6.86 g/t 155,728

Band-Ore Zone No. 4¹ 616,000 4.84 g/t 95,668

Dr. Eric Owens, CEO and President, stated, "The Band-Ore property is in an excellent jurisdiction, shares a regional shear zone with Hemlo, and has strong growth potential, as it has been underexplored for forty years." Dr. Owens added, "Our focus remains on the Hawkins Gold Project, but this acquisition fits perfectly with our growing Ontario property portfolio, and it has minimal upfront financial commitment."

Figure 1: E2Gold Ontario property portfolio.

Nick Zeng, CEO of Golden Share, commented, "We are pleased to have this opportunity to work with Dr. Eric Owens and his team at E2Gold. Band-Ore has great potential but requires a methodical and modern geologic look, which I have confidence E2Gold will provide".

The 10 km long property, located some 75 km west of Thunder Bay, is comprised of 16 patented mining claims, one leased mining claim, and 109 staked mining claims in Hagey and Conacher Townships of Ontario. Both the Main Zone and the No. 4 Zone are open at depth and along strike.

Figure 2: Bedrock geology and outline of the Band-Ore property.

Agreement Details: In order to acquire its interest in the Property, the Company is required to make aggregate cash payments to Golden Share in the amount of \$2,000,000 according to the table below:

Table 2: Option Payment Schedule

Date Amount Date Amount

Signing Date \$50,000 5 year anniversary \$200,000

1 year anniversary \$100,000 6 year anniversary \$300,000

2 year anniversary \$100,000 7 year anniversary \$500,000

08.05.2024 Seite 1/3

3 year anniversary \$100,000 8 year anniversary \$500,000

4 year anniversary \$150,000

In addition, E2Gold will reimburse the costs incurred by the Optionor in connection with the preparation of a National Instrument 43-101 compliant technical report on the Property, to a maximum amount of \$35,000, and reimburse tax payments to be incurred by the Optionor with respect to the 16 patented mining claims and the one leased mining claim. The Optionor will retain a 2% net smelter return royalty, one-half of which may be purchased by the Company by making a cash payment to the Optionor in the amount of (i) \$3,000,000 at any time up to the fifth anniversary of the date on which the Company earns its interest in the Property (the "Acquisition Date"); (ii) \$5,000,000 at any time from the fifth anniversary of the Acquisition Date up to the 10th anniversary of the Acquisition Date; or (iii) \$10,000,000 at any time on or following the 10th anniversary of the Acquisition Date.

In a separate unrelated matter, E2Gold will issue 29,070 common shares (the "Finder's Shares") with a deemed aggregate value of \$5,000 to a consultant in consideration for services rendered in connection with the staking of the Copperfield and Strathearn properties, Ontario. The issuance of the Finder's Shares remains subject to the approval of the TSX Venture Exchange.

Qualified Persons: Eric Owens, Ph.D., P.Geo. and Dr. Natalie Pietrzak-Renaud act as the Qualified Persons for E2Gold, and have reviewed the content of this press release.

ABOUT E2GOLD INC.

E2Gold Inc. is a Canadian gold exploration company with a focus on Its large, 75 km long flagship property, the Hawkins Gold Project, which covers seven townships in north-central Ontario, about 140 km east of the Hemlo Gold Mine. The Company is currently aggressively drilling the second half of a 10,000 metre 2021 drill program to confirm and expand the McKinnon Inferred Resource. E2Gold is committed to increasing shareholder value through the development of all targets at Hawkins and future potential of the Band-Ore property.

About Golden Share Resources Corporation

Golden Share Resources is a mineral exploration company focusing on its "drill ready" Ogoki diamond project. Ogoki is located the James Bay Lowlands of Ontario, approximately 200km southwest of the De Beers' Victor diamond mine.

Note 1: The Band-Ore mineral resource estimates are considered to be 'historical' in nature and are not compliant with National Instrument 43-101. Neither Golden Share nor E2Gold have done sufficient work to classify the historical estimates as current mineral resources or mineral reserves in accordance with NI 43-101, however the data is relevant as it is indicative of potential mineralization on the Property. The Band-Ore Main Zone historical resource comes from the Report on Shebandowan Property Conacher Township Thunder Bay Mining Division Ontario for Band-Ore Resources Ltd., effective date February 15, 2006 with lead author David Gunning, which references the following reports: Report on Property of Band-Ore Gold Mines Ltd., Thunder Bay, Ontario, with lead author J.S. Crosscombe, Mining Engineer, effective date May 15, 1947. The Band-Ore No. 4 Zone historical resource comes from 1982 Diamond Drilling Report and Pre-Evaluation Study on the Band-Ore Option Conacher Township Ontario for Mattagami Lake Exploration Ltd. with lead author Karl J. Huska, December 1982.

For further information please contact:

Eric Owens President & Chief Executive Officer Tel. (416) 509-5385

Email: eric.owens@e2gold.ca

08.05.2024 Seite 2/3

Ellie Owens Vice President Tel. 647-575-2888

Email: ellie.owens@e2gold.ca

All scientific and technical information contained in this press release was prepared under the supervision of Eric Owens, the President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company and a "qualified person" within the meaning of National Instrument 43-101.

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

Forward Looking Statements - Certain information set forth in this news release may contain forward-looking statements that involve substantial known and unknown risks and uncertainties, including the risk that the acquisition of the Property may not be completed on the terms currently proposed or at all, receipt of applicable regulatory approvals, and the prospective nature of the Property. These forward-looking statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, certain of which are beyond the control of E2Gold, including with respect to the results of exploration activities and the receipt of all regulatory approvals. Readers are cautioned that the assumptions used in the preparation of such information, although considered reasonable at the time of preparation, may prove to be imprecise and, as such, undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements.

SOURCE: E2Gold Inc.

View source version on accesswire.com: https://www.accesswire.com/668156/E2Gold-Options-Historic-Band-Ore-Gold-Property

Dieser Artikel stammt von Minenportal.de
Die URL für diesen Artikel lautet:
https://www.minenportal.de/artikel/450020--E2Gold-Options-Historic-Band-Ore-Gold-Property.html

Für den Inhalt des Beitrages ist allein der Autor verantwortlich bzw. die aufgeführte Quelle. Bild- oder Filmrechte liegen beim Autor/Quelle bzw. bei der vom ihm benannten Quelle. Bei Übersetzungen können Fehler nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Der vertretene Standpunkt eines Autors spiegelt generell nicht die Meinung des Webseiten-Betreibers wieder. Mittels der Veröffentlichung will dieser lediglich ein pluralistisches Meinungsbild darstellen. Direkte oder indirekte Aussagen in einem Beitrag stellen keinerlei Aufforderung zum Kauf-/Verkauf von Wertpapieren dar. Wir wehren uns gegen jede Form von Hass, Diskriminierung und Verletzung der Menschenwürde. Beachten Sie bitte auch unsere AGB/Disclaimer!

Die Reproduktion, Modifikation oder Verwendung der Inhalte ganz oder teilweise ohne schriftliche Genehmigung ist untersagt! Alle Angaben ohne Gewähr! Copyright © by Minenportal de 2007-2024. Es gelten unsere <u>AGB</u> und <u>Datenschutzrichtlinen</u>.

08.05.2024 Seite 3/3